had occurred on such date. Actual as adjusted amounts may vary from amounts set forth below depending on several factors, including potential
changes in our financing plans as a result of market conditions or other factors, the timing of the consummation of the respective transactions
and other factors. You should read the data set forth in the table below in conjunction with "Summary�Summary selected historical financial
information," "Description of Bucyrus acquisition" and "Use of proceeds" appearing elsewhere in this prospectus supplement, as well as
"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations," which is incorporated by reference into this
prospectus supplement from our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2011. The as adjusted information set forth
below may not reflect our cash, debt and capitalization in the future.

S-16

Edgar Filing: CATERPILLAR INC - Form 424B2

24

Table of Contents

As of March 31, 2011
(Millions of dollars) Actual As adjusted(1)

Long-term debt due after one year
Machinery and Power Systems:

2012 Notes offered hereby $ � $ 500
2013 Notes offered hereby � 750
2014 Notes offered hereby � 750
2021 Notes offered hereby � 1,250
2041 Notes offered hereby � 1,250
Bridge Loan Facility � �
Notes�5.700% due 2016 512 512
Debentures�7.000% due 2013 350 350
Debentures�7.900% due 2018 899 899
Debentures�9.375% due 2021 120 120
Debentures�8.000% due 2023 82 82
Debentures�6.625% due 2028 299 299
Debentures�7.300% due 2031 349 349
Debentures�5.300% due 2035(2) 205 205
Debentures�6.050% due 2036 748 748
Debentures�8.250% due 2038 248 248
Debentures�6.950% due 2042 249 249
Debentures�7.375% due 2097 297 297
Capital lease obligations 42 42
Other 67 96

Total Machinery and Power Systems $ 4,467 $ 8,996
Financial Products:

Commercial paper $ � $ �
Medium-term notes 14,522 14,522
Other 906 906

Total Financial Products $ 15,428 $ 15,428

Total long-term debt due after one year $ 19,895 $ 24,424
Redeemable noncontrolling interest $ 459 $ 459
Caterpillar Inc. Stockholders' equity

Common stock of $1.00 par value:
Authorized shares: 2,000,000,000 Issued shares: (3/31/11�814,894,624) at paid-in amount 4,044 4,044

Treasury stock (3/31/11�170,442,604 shares) at cost (10,331) (10,331)
Profit employed in the business 22,640 22,640
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (3,724) (3,724)
Noncontrolling interests 43 43

Total Caterpillar Inc. stockholders' equity $ 12,672 $ 12,672
Total capitalization $ 33,026 $ 37,555

(1)   Reflects (i) the issuance of $4.5 billion of senior notes and use of $3.1 billion of existing cash on hand to fund the
merger consideration of approximately $7.6 billion payable to Bucyrus stockholders and (ii) the use of cash on hand
and issuance of commercial paper to fund the payment of approximately $1.0 billion to retire existing long-term debt
of Bucyrus concurrent with the consummation of the Merger and pay certain related fees and expenses. The actual
financing mix may vary from our assumptions due to a variety of factors, including potential changes in our financing
plans and market conditions.